

**No. S241431**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**JANICE JARMAN,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**HCR MANORCARE, INC. and  
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC,**

*Defendants and Appellants.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS HCR  
MANORCARE, INC. AND MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC  
[Cal.R.Ct. rule 8.520(d)]**

---

After a Published Opinion  
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three  
Case No. G051086

---

Superior Court of the State of California  
County of Riverside  
Hon. Phrasel Shelton and Hon. John Vineyard  
Case No. RIC10007764

**MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP**  
Michael M. Berger (Bar No. CA 043228)  
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. CA 117284)  
\*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)  
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 312-4000  
jmccallum@manatt.com

**PETRULLO, LLP**  
John P. Petruzzo (Bar No. CA 134074)  
Pacific Corporate Towers  
222 N. Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 806  
El Segundo, California 90245  
Telephone: (213) 627-0400  
Facsimile: (213) 627-0402

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants*  
**HCR MANORCARE, INC. and MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Under Fundamental Interpretive Principles, the Legislature’s Choice Not to Provide That a Statutory Remedy is “Per Violation” Is Dispositive. ....	5
B. California’s Primary Right Theory Is Difficult to Apply and Out of Step With the Majority of Jurisdictions. ....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376.....	11
<i>Franklin v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019) 2019 WL 452027 .....	5, 10
<i>Franklin v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2018) 2018 WL 5923450, clarified by <i>Franklin v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019) 2019 WL 452027 .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	5, 6
<i>Lal v. Capital One Financial Corporation</i> (N.D. Cal. April 12, 2017) 2017 WL 1345636, appeal dismissed (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2018) 2018 WL 2292446 .....	9, 10
<i>Lemaire v. Covenant Care California, LLC,</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 860 .....	9
<i>Miller v. Collectors Universe, Inc.,</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 988 .....	9, 10
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing &amp; Wellness Ctr., LLC,</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102 .....	9, 11
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 673.....	5, 6
<i>Ramos v. Capital One, N.A.</i> (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2017) 2017 WL 3232488, appeal dismissed (9th Cir. Nov. 14, 2017) 2017 WL 5891737 .....	9, 10
<i>Ronquillo-Griffin v. TELUS Commun., Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. June 27, 2017) 2017 WL 2779329.....	9
<i>RSCR Inland, Inc. v. State Department of Public Health</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 122 .....	5, 7
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Civ. Code, § 3344, subd. (a).....9  
Health & Saf. Code, § 1424, subd. (c).....7  
Health & Saf. Code, § 1430, subd. (b).....*passim*  
Pen. Code, § 632.7.....8  
Pen. Code, § 637.2.....9  
Pen. Code, § 637.2, subd. (a) .....10

**RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(d) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Judge Curtis E.A. Karnow, *Primary Rights* (Fall 2018) 28  
S.Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 45.....5, 12, 13  
K. LaBerge, *Delusive Exactness in California: Redefining the  
Claim* (2017) 50 Loy. L.Rev. 365 .....5, 12, 13  
Restatement (Second) of Judgments.....12
